
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Oral Update on 2018/19 External Audit Process  

6    Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report (Pages 13 - 34) 

7    Polling District Review (Pages 35 - 60) 

8    Annual Complaints Report 2018-19 (Pages 61 - 
108) 

9    Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And 
Transparency: Annual Report  2018/19 

(Pages 109 - 
118) 

10    Proxy Voting at Council Meetings (Pages 119 - 
124) 

11    Calendar of Meetings 2020/21 (Pages 125 - 
130) 

12    Flag Flying Protocol (Pages 131 - 
134) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-Chair), 
Chadwick, Dalzell, Davey and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Martinelli and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 24 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 24 July 2019 
 5.30  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell, Davey and 
Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
Independent Remuneration Panel Member: Jane Phillips 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/20/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sargeant. 

19/21/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 

McPherson 

19/13/Civ Personal: Former Mayor and 

Deputy Mayor. 

19/22/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 22 May 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 24 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Thornburrow clarified was the Spokesperson for Joint Development 
Control Committee following his election as Vice Chair at the first meeting. 
This information became available after the 13 May Civic Affairs Committee. 

19/23/Civ Public Questions 
 
Councillor Porrer submitted a written question asking if the Chief Executive 
could confirm that she would be willing to take forward my request to 
investigate whether proxy voting for members on parental leave would be 
possible for council meetings (as now being trialled in the UK parliament), and 
that a report on this would be put forward to the next Civic Affairs committee in 
October 2019. 
 
The Chief Executive advised the committee that she had explained to 
Councillor Porrer that she did not know whether it was possible to apply this 
within local government law, but a report to explore the issue could come to 
the next meeting. 

19/24/Civ Review of Elections 2 May 2019 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. The Elections Team had to organise 23 May European election with just 
6 weeks’ notice. They had done a good job under the
[...]
eeded to do a system upgrade. 
ii. The Elections Team had processes to mitigate short notice election 

issues as much as possible. 
iii. The City Council enjoyed good and flexible relationship with polling 

stations so buildings could generally be used when needed. 
iv. The City Council would run elections on existing ward boundaries until 

they  changed in May in 2020. 
 

The Democratic Services Manager said following the review of ward 
boundaries by the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England, a review of polling districts would be carried out during 
summer/autumn 2019. A (delayed) six-week consultation began on 16 
July. Details would be updated on the City Council website. 

 
Unanimously resolved: 

i. To note the Officer’s report and provide feedback to the Returning Officer 
on issues the Committee would like to be considered in the management 
of future polls. 

ii. That the Returning Officer sends this report to the Cabinet Office and the 
Electoral Commission highlighting the issues experienced by EU electors 
in Cambridge in connection to EU Parliamentary elections on 23 May. 

19/25/Civ Oral update on the 2018/19 External Audit Process’ 
 

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 24 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

The Committee received an oral report from the Ernst & Young External 
Auditor: 

i. The audit of council accounts was rescheduled to September 2019. This 
was due to a lack of resources in Ernst & Young to undertake City 
Council audit work, which reflected the national situation. 

ii. The situation was exacerbated by two staff leaving Ernst & Young in 
early summer. 

iii. The audit should take place 9 September and a report will be brought to 
the 9 October Civic Affairs Committee. 

iv. The External Auditor was confident the situation would not arise in future. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. This was the second time in one week that Ernst & Young had not been 
able to complete an aud
[...]
l area created by the sub-
division of a parliamentary constituency. In practice, the same 
polling district boundaries are used at all elections. 

 A polling place is the building or area in which a polling station is 
situated. 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee 9 October 2019 

Report by:  

Antoinette Jackson, Electoral Registration Officer  

Tel: 01223 457001 Email: antoinette.jackson@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All wards 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 A polling station is the room or area within the polling place where 
voting takes place. Unlike polling districts and polling places, 
which are set by the local authority, the (Acting) Returning Officer 
for the election selects polling stations. 

1.4. Each local authority in Great Britain is responsible for reviewing polling 
districts and polling places in its area. The Civic Affairs Committee is 
delegated this function. 

 
1.5. Changes to the polling district boundaries will come into force at the 

next publication of the register of electors, scheduled for 1 December 
2019. However, if any election is called before that date then the 
publication will be delayed to 3 February 2020 and the new polling 
district boundaries will come into effect on that date instead. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To approve the changes to polling districts in Cambridge as laid out in 
the attached maps at Appendix A. 

2.2. That the polling place for each polling district is the polling district 
boundary, unless otherwise stated in Appendix B. 

3. Background 
 
3.1. The last polling district review was conducted in 2017 as an interim 

review following changes made by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) to the Cambridgeshire county 
division boundaries. 

3.2. The changes made by the LGBCE to the county division areas mean 
that the 12 divisions are no longer coterminous with the 14 city wards. 

3.3. A review of the current polling district
[...]

ii. Agree to amend the Civic Affairs Committee’s Terms of Reference 
as explained in paras 3.6 – 3.12 below and set out in Appendix C. 

iii. Agree to remove Stage 3 from the Council’s complaints procedure 
from 1 April 2020 as explained in paras 3.13 – 3.23 below. 

3.  Background 

Annual Complaints Report 

3.1 The City Council has been recording information about complaints for 
the last 14 years and trend data is included in the report from 2016 
onwards. In 2018-19 we received 1161 complaints compared with 698 
in the previous year.  There were various reasons for the increase, and 
each Head of Service provides a commentary explaining what steps are 
being taken to address complaints and improve complaint handling, as 
well as providing context on the volumes of customer interactions and 
other factors, in the service-by-service section of the Annual Complaints 
Report. 

 
3.2 Three complaints were upheld by the Local Government Ombudsman 

from a total of 13 enquiries. The number upheld, and the number of 
enquiries to the Ombudsman is comparable to other similar local 
authorities. 
 

Page 62



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.3 The report includes: 
 

 A summary of complaints received, their trends and action taken 

 Details of compliments and comments 

 Details of complaints investigated by the Independent Complaints 
Investigator 

 Details of complaints escalated to the Local Government 
Ombudsman 

 Details of complaints relating to conduct of councillors 
 

3.4 As well as complaints we also receive many positive comments about 
the Council’s services and staff. A section on compliments is included in 
the report because knowing where things are working well and are 
appreciated is as important as knowing where things are not working 
well.  We also monitor performance against the objectives and 
indicators in the Council’s corporate plan.  This performance data is 
summarised in the Council’s Annual Report. 
 

3.5 Subject to appr
[...]
proposed to delete the final sentence in 

the section under “Ethical Standards”, to enable the Annual Complaints 

Report to be reported to Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
Ethical Standards 
To advise the Council and its committees as appropriate on the ethical 
framework within which councillors, co-opted members and officers should 
operate. 
To advise the Council and its committees as appropriate on the ethical 
aspects 
of the corporate governance framework within which councillors and officers 
should operate. 
To promote a culture of openness, ready accountability and probity, in order to 
ensure the highest standards of conduct of councillors, co-opted members and 
officers. 
To take an overview of complaints handling within the Council and of issues 
relating to the Local Government Ombudsman or Independent Complaints 
Investigator. 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Information Governance Manager/DPO 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee September 2019 
   
 WARDS: All 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND 
TRANSPARENCY: ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report provides Civic Affairs Committee with an annual report on 

performance and activity during 2018/19 on transparency issues, 
including: data protection; requests for information under Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR). 
In addition the report covers snap shots of projects the council is 
addressing in line with the Data Protection Act (DPA) and General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 2018 Regulations. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Council needs to review the Data Protection Act and General 

Data Protection Regulations 2018 to ensure they align with current 
processes and procedures. 

 
3. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 Information Governance describes the holistic ap
[...]
HR

Planning

Property Services

Revenues & Benefits

Transformation Office

Various

Page 117



 

Report Page No: 10 Agenda Page No: 

Appendix D 
 

Other Requests 

 Received Compliance with timeframe 
Internal reviews 6 5 
Subject Access Requests 26 17 
SAR complaints 0  
ICO investigations 1 1 

 
 
 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Internal reviews Subject Access
Requests

SAR complaints ICO investigations

Personal data requests and complaint handling 

Received

Compliance with
timeframe

Page 118



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

PROXY VOTING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

 

 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 

At the last Committee (19/23/CIV)  Councillor Katie Porrer submitted a written 
request for officers to investigate this issue of proxy voting at local authority 
committee meetings.  This report answers that request. 

2. Recommendations 
 

To ask the Chief Executive to write to the Local Government Association 
requesting that it raises with Government the equality issue raised in this 
report and whether it should consider introducing this for local government 
meetings.  

3. Background 
 
3.1 Cllr Porrer submitted a written request to the Committee requesting that 

officers investigate whether proxy voting for members on parental leave 
would be possible for council meetings.  Her  request  stated that as a 
council committed to equality of opportunity and one which wishes to 
encourage a diversity of candidates and councillors,  committee is asked 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     09/10/19 

Report by:  

Gary Clift, Democractic Services Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

to investigate amending its own regulations to accommodate a similar 
procedure for voting at council when a member is on parental leave. 

 
3.2 UK parliament passed a pilot scheme, running for twe
[...]
eport seeks comments and approval of the Council’s meeting 

calendar for the Municipal Year 2020/21 (indicative), plus two other 

meeting related decisions carried over from Committee (meeting on 13 

May 2019). 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 To comment on the meetings calendar 2020/21 and, if required, to 

delegate final approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 

Leaders by the end of October. 

2.2 To confirm cancellation of the April 2020 Council Meeting. 

2.3 Agree the start time for the Annual Meeting of Council 2020 and if 

altering from the current time, request the Council to amend Council 

Procedure Rules. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 This committee sets the forward programme of dates for the Council 
and committee meetings, with Group Leaders having seen the draft 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     9/10/19 

Report by:  

Democratic Services Manager, Gary Clift  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

calendar for any prior comment.  The four Area Committees agree dates 
at respective meetings in February-April each year.  

 
3.2 The calendar avoids main school holidays and political party 

conferences where possible. Liaison with external partners is done so 
the calendar seeks to avoid date clashes wherever possible. Planning 
and Transport Scrutiny Committees have been scheduled in 
accordance with usual practice however given the Council is in the 
process of preparing a joint draft Local Plan with South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (SCDC) some meetings may need to be rescheduled to 
align with SCDC’s meetings as part of this process.  

 
 
 Council meeting April 2020 
 
3.3 At its meeting on 13 May 2019 (minute 19/17/CIV), Committee was 

requested to consider removing the April 2020 Council meeting from 
the calendar as there was no programmed business for decision either 
from the Executiv
[...]
ivic Affairs Strat & Res Jnt Dev Control City Ex B - SCDC

North Area Planning Environment DCF JD Control JSEF

South Area DCF Planning Comm Services Equalities Panel
East Area Licensing Housing

LGA conference Jnt Ass - SCDC Executive
ARU Graduation

LGA conf 30June - 2 July
ARU grad 20-24 July

24-26 November
GCP Assmebly 2-5pm
GCP Board 4-6.30pm

7pm East

School Holidays 

*-Licensing Sub Committees meet when required to consider within 21 days applications or reviews of personal or premises licences **Development Control Forums are held when a petition is received.  The frequen      

Liberal Democrats Party Conference

Oct Nov DecMay Jun July Aug

Cambridge City Council - Meeting Card - 2020/2021

Labour Party Conference

20212020
Sep

5.00pm JSEF

Health B - County 

CJAC 

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Flag flying protocol  

1. Introduction 

1.1  The report seeks the Committee’s confirmation of the current flag flying 

protocol and is asked whether the Human Rights flag should be added 

to it. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 To support flying the Human Rights flag on World Human Rights Day, 

10 December and amend the flag flying protocol accordingly. 

 

3.  Background 

 

3.1 The flags flown on the Guildhall building other than the city flag follow 
an agreed list, based on guidance for public buildings from central 
Government with local choice additions which have been requested by 
Group Leaders over time.  The Council receives random requests to fly 
flags and it is helpful to have a clearly agreed protocol to guide 
decisions. 

 
 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     09/10/19 

Report by:  

Democratic Services Manager, Gary Clift  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.2 When it comes to flying the flag at half mast this is a matter fo
[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report
	7 Polling District Review
	Appendix A - Maps
	abbey_PS
	arbury_PS
	castle_PS
	cherry hinton_PS
	coleridge v3
	east chesterton_PS
	kings hedges_PS
	market_PS
	newnham_PS
	petersfield_PS
	queen ediths v4
	romsey_PS
	trumpington_PS
	west chesterton_PS

	Appendix B - New Polling District Scheme

	8 Annual Complaints Report 2018-19
	190927 Annual Complaints Report 2018-19 FINAL
	CAC Appendix B
	CAC Appendix C

	9 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: Annual Report  2018/19
	10 Proxy Voting at Council Meetings
	Proxy-appendix

	11 Calendar of Meetings 2020/21
	Draft calendar_includes_Area_Committee
	Sheet1


	12 Flag Flying Protocol





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 9 October 2019 
 5.30  - 7.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Sargeant (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, 
Dalzell, Moore and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Head of Corporate Strategy: Andrew Limb 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Head of Shared Waste Service: Trevor Nicoll 
Business & Development Manager: Tony Stead 
Interim Deputy Head of Finance: Ken Trotter 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/32/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davey. Councillor Moore was present 
as the Alternate. Apologies were also received from  Rob Bennett 
(Independent Person). 

19/33/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

19/34/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24 July 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

19/35/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

19/36/Civ Oral Update on 2018/19 External Audit Process 
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the External Auditor: 

i. Referred to the letter sent to Head of Finance. 
ii. Ernst & Young were unable to start the audit on time as agreed with the 

Head of Finance. 
iii. The pace of the audit (obtaining information) was affected by: 

a. Change in ledger. 
b. Changes in personnel. 

iv. The audit was in progress. Information for clarification purposes was 
being sought over the next three to four weeks, so a conclusion should 
be reached soon. 

 
The Head of Finance said: 

i. Thanked Interim Deputy Head of Finance for staying on to see out the 
audit process. 

ii. Officers were trying to complete the audit as soon as possible. 
iii. It was difficult to submit information to Ernst & Young through their portal. 
iv. Introduced Jody Etherington as the replacement to Interim Deputy Head 

of Finance (Ken Trotter). Jody would take over from Ken in future. 
v. A candidate had been identified for one accounting post, but another 

post was still vacant. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Expressed concern the audit had not been completed. 
ii. Queried when the audit would be completed. 
iii. Observed the City Council was not the only local authority awaiting audit 

sign-off by Ernst & Young. Queried how the situation could be resolved 
(now) and avoided in future. 

 
The External Auditor said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The 2018/19 audit had not been signed off as Ernst & Young required 
some further information. They acknowledged there were some issues 
when submitting details through their portal. 

ii. Ernst & Young hoped to avoid issues re-occurring in future. Referred to 
comments made at 24 July 2019 Civic Affairs. Ernst & Young hoped to 
recruit further staff by January 2020, so they would be at full capacity 
prior to starting the 2019/20 audit (having first cleared any backlog). 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

iii. Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited undertook contract monitoring 
to ensure that Ernst & Young delivered against contractual obligations. 

 
The Interim Deputy Head of Finance said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. A “lessons learnt” file was being built for next year to pass onto new 
officers to ensure continuity of knowledge. 

ii. The 2018/19 audit had been delayed because: 
a. The finance regime had changed so old format papers were no 

longer valid. This delayed submission.  
b. There was a lack of discussion between the City Council and Ernst 

& Young before the audit started due to a lack of staff capacity and 
loss of several experienced City Council staff. 

iii. The same issues should not arise in 2019/20. 
 
Councillor Thornburrow noted the next Civic Affairs meeting was 29 January 
2020 and asked how the audit would be signed off if completed circa October 
2019. The Chair said a special Civic Affairs meeting would be timetabled. 
 
Unanimously resolved to note the presentation. 

19/37/Civ Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding the 
work of Internal Audit, completed between April 2019 to September 2019. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. (Agenda p18) The Council has currently achieved a 24% improvement 
against a target of 15% for carbon management data quality. It was 
hoped this trend would continue in future but improvements may be 
harder to achieve. 

ii. (Agenda p19) Referred to the action plan setting out details regarding 
gas safety compliance. Internal Audit will follow up these actions. 

iii. (Agenda p21) Safeguarding had changed from “reasonable” to “limited”. 
This reflected a small element of the overall system where processes 
needed improvement to provide assurance. 

 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

19/38/Civ Polling District Review 
 
The committee received a report from the Electoral Services Manager 
regarding the review of Polling Districts. She referred to an amendment sheet 
that included comments received after the report had been published and 
corrected boundary maps (as referenced in report recommendations). 
 
Councillor Robertson addressed the committee to state some venues in 
Petersfield were unsuitable as polling stations. He asked if Hanover Court 
could be considered. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. Some venues in city wards were unsuitable as polling stations. 
ii. Asked if Milton Road Library and St Lawrence’s Church should be the 

only polling stations in West Chesterton on grounds of accessibility and 
familiarity. 

iii. Expressed concern about the disabled access at the polling station at 
New Chesterton Institute. 

 
The Electoral Services Manager said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. It was not explicitly set out in Electoral Commission Polling District 
Review Guidance, but in exceptional circumstances polling stations 
outside an area could be used if no suitable ones could be found within 
the polling place. 

ii. Polling districts/places were agreed by the Civic Affairs Committee. The 
Returning Officer was responsible for allocating polling stations. 

iii. The Committee could set a polling place anywhere within its polling 
district, however allocating the whole polling district as a polling place 
would be more suitable. If required (ie no suitable ones available when 
required) details of alternates could be brought back to a future 
committee for approval. The Returning Officer could then set specific 
polling stations to use on polling day subject to availability. 

 
Unanimously resolved: 

i. To approve the changes to polling districts in Cambridge as laid out in 
maps (Appendix A of the Officer’s report and amendment sheet). 

ii. That the polling place for each polling district is the polling district 
boundary, unless otherwise stated in Appendix B of the Officer’s report 
and amendment sheet. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

19/39/Civ Annual Complaints Report 2018-19 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Corporate Strategy 
regarding the Annual Complaints Report. The Officer updated his report to say 
on page 5 of the report (page 73 of the agenda pack) the report gave the 
number of complaints in the last year (1161), and the number by which this 
had increased on the previous year (463).  These were also shown in the chart 
at the top of the following page.  Due to a calculation error when working out 
the percentage increase, this was erroneously stated as a 34% increase. The 
correct figure is 66%. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy, Head of Shared Internal Audit, Head of 
Shared Waste Service and Business & Development Manager said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. The Council has a Local Code of Governance which is a framework of 
policies and processes that Councillors and Officers should follow. The 
complaints process is part of this framework that is reviewed annually by 
Members as part of the Annual Governance Statement. 

ii. The Council had a risk-based approach to Internal Audit planning and 
any significant risks or governance issues would be included. 

iii. Complaint ‘response within target’ trend information for the council as a 
whole could be reported back in future to show statistics such as year on 
year comparison. 

iv. The number of complaints had risen since 2018/19, but this was due to a 
number of factors. For example, people could complain about policy 
decisions (eg bin collection days, the policy on collecting missed bins or 
the policy on green waste collections) as well as operational matters 
such as repeatedly-missed individual bins. The City Council reported 
missed bin collections due to blocked roads (i.e. factors outside its 
control) unlike most other local authorities. The Waste Service had a 
tracker system to monitor, address and spot trends. 

v. The Council had a system that could separate complaints into different 
categories e.g. policy or operational. Services were learning how to do 
this; some were more advanced than others. 

vi. The City and South Cambridgeshire had growth areas. The Waste 
Service could receive complaints if bins were not collected as access 
roads were unsuitable for collection vehicles or the Service was unaware 
of new housing developments (i.e. not notified of them). The Waste 
Service reacted to complaints when received. 

vii. Each local authority reported complaints in different ways so it was hard 
to compare the City Council with others. However, the level of complaints 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

in recent years seemed to be lower than some comparable local 
authorities. 

viii. The scope of the Independent Complaints Investigator was modelled on 
the Local Government Ombudsman. Removing Stage 3 from the 
Council’s complaints procedure would not leave people unable to make 
complaints. 

 
Unanimously resolved: 

i. Considered the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2018-19, and 
approved for publication on the Council’s website. 

 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0): 

ii. Agreed to amend the Civic Affairs Committee’s Terms of Reference as 
explained in paras 3.6 – 3.12 of the Officer’s report and also set out in 
Appendix C. 

iii. Agreed to remove Stage 3 from the Council’s complaints procedure from 
1 April 2020 as explained in paras 3.13 – 3.23 of the Officer’s report. 

19/40/Civ Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Transparency: 
Annual Report 2018/19 
 
The Committee received a report from the Information Governance Manager 
regarding an annual report on performance and activity during 2018/19 on 
transparency issues. This included data protection; requests for information 
under Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR); and open data. 
 
In addition, the report covered snap shots of projects the council was 
addressing in line with the Data Protection Act (DPA) and General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) 2018 Regulations. 
 
The Strategic Director said an amended report would soon be published to 
correct inconsistencies in the first one. She also referred to the amendment 
sheet which replaced the table on page 115 of the Civic Affairs Agenda 
Reports Pack. 
 
The Strategic Director amended the recommendation in the report. 

 Withdrawn: The Council needs to review the Data Protection Act and 
General Data Protection Regulations 2018 to ensure they align with 
current processes and procedures. 

 New: It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the 
report. 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report: 

i. The number of Freedom of Information (FoI) requests had risen and 
queried why. 

ii. Cyber security was an important issue, requested more details in future. 
 
The Strategic Director said the following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. FoI requests often came from suppliers asking for contract and product 
information (eg asking when a contract was due to change), prior to the 
supplier putting in a sales pitch. 

ii. The public sector was obliged (by Central Government) to respond to FoI 
requests in order to be seen to be transparent. The Council had some 
discretion to restrict the information given out if it was commercially 
sensitive. 

iii. Responding to FoI requests took time and officer resources. The City 
Council could liaise with the Local Government Association to see if 
certain types of FoI requests could be prioritised in future so that 
information for sales pitches was not treated in the same way as other 
FoI requests. 

iv. It was proposed to continue publishing data sets relating to frequently-
requested information on the council website to minimise the number of 
questions being submitted in future. 

v. Cyber security details (eg certificate of compliance) would be included in 
the updated officer report. 

 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the report.  

19/41/Civ Proxy Voting at Council Meetings 
 
At the last Committee (19/23/CIV) Councillor Katie Porrer submitted a written 
request for officers to investigate this issue of proxy voting at local authority 
committee meetings. The report from the Democratic Services Manager 
answered that request. 
 
Councillor Porrer raised the following points: 

i. Welcomed the City Council writing to the Local Government Association. 
ii. Expressed disappointment that proxy voting was currently illegal for 

councils. 
iii. Requested an amendment to the Officer’s recommendation requesting 

that such a sheme should  cover shared parental leave. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Committee agreed to amend the Officer recommendation to reflect 
the additional request. 

 
The Democratic Services Manager said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. Noted Councillors willingness for the City Council to pilot any future 
scheme for local government. 

ii. It was difficult to predict when the legislation would be introduced as it 
was unlikely to be a Government priority.. 

 
Unanimously resolved to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Local 
Government Association requesting that it raises with Government the equality 
issue raised in this report and whether it should consider introducing this for 
local government meetings. 

19/42/Civ Calendar of Meetings 2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
seeking approval of the Council’s meeting calendar for the Municipal Year 
2020/21 (indicative). 
 
In response to the report Councillor Sargeant proposed retaining the current 
start time of 11am for Annual Council in 2020. 
 
Unanimously resolved to: 

i. Approve the meetings calendar 2020/21 and, if required, to delegate final 
approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group Leaders by 
the end of October. 

ii. Confirm cancellation of the April 2020 Council Meeting. 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to: 
iii. Agree the start time for the Annual Meeting of Council 2020 as 11am. 

19/43/Civ Flag Flying Protocol 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
seeking the Committee’s consideration of the current flag flying protocol and  
whether the Human Rights flag should be added to it. 
 
In response to the report Councillors commented that the council should 
celebrate diversity in the city by flying the Human Rights flag. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/9 Wednesday, 9 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

9 

Unanimously resolved to support flying the Human Rights flag on World 
Human Rights Day, 10 December and amend the flag flying protocol 
accordingly. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


